

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

**No. 22-1010**

---

**CORY BURNETT**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**PHILLIP SMITH AND STATE OF IOWA**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY  
HONORABLE LARS ANDERSON, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

**Martin Diaz AT0002000  
1570 Shady Ct. NW  
Swisher, IA 52338  
Telephone: (319) 339-4350  
Facsimile (319) 339-4426 Fax  
[marty@martindiazlawfirm.com](mailto:marty@martindiazlawfirm.com)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
REPLY ARGUMENT	8
<b>ISSUE I: SMITH MUST SHOW “ACTIVE INTERFERENCE”</b>	8
<b>ISSUE II: THE IOWA CONSTITUTION IS THE SUPREME LAW OF THE STATE OF IOWA.</b>	10
<b>ISSUE III: THE COURT IS TASKED WITH PROTECTING AN INDIVIDUAL FROM GOVERNMENT OVERREACH</b>	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATES	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Iowa Cases

<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018) (“ <i>Baldwin I</i> ”)	14
<i>Godfrey v. State of Iowa</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017) ( <i>Godfrey II</i> )	12-15
<i>State v. Betts</i> , 2016 Iowa App. LEXIS 531 (Iowa App. Ct. 2016)	8-9
<i>State v. Parsons</i> , 2010 Iowa App. LEXIS 759 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)	9-10
<i>State v. Smithson</i> , 594 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1999)	8-10
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	11,15
<i>Wagner v. State of Iowa</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020)	14

### Federal Cases:

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	14-15
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)	14

### Iowa Statutes

Iowa Tort Claims Act (Chapter 669)	11, 14
Iowa Code §669.14(4)	11
Iowa Code §719.1	8

## **Constitutional Provisions**

Iowa Bill of Rights	12-13
Iowa Const. art. I	12
Iowa Const. art. I, § 8	13-16
Iowa Const. art. I, § 9	12
Iowa Const. art. I, § 11	13
Iowa Const. art. X	13
Iowa Const. art XII, §1	11-12
U.S. Const. Amend. IV (Fourth Amendment)	14-15

## **Other Authorities**

Perry, <i>The Iowa State Constitution</i> (2018)	11
